Guam Territorial Law Library 141 San Ramon Rd. Agana, Guam

TENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 1970 (SECOND) Regular Session

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR

This certifies that Bill No. 561, "An Act to rename Agafu Gumas Machananao Village", was on the 7th day of July, 1970, duly and regularly passed.

JOAQUIN C. ARRIOLA Speaker

ATTESTED:

JAMES T. SABLAN Legislative Secretary This Act was received by the Governor this of <u>Jun</u>, 1970 at <u>2:30</u> o'clock

/s/ Kurt S. Moylan

KURT S. MOYLAN Secretary of Guam

A10.

day .M.

APPROVED:

/s/ Carlos G. Camacho CARLOS G. CAMACHO Governor of Guam DATED: AUG 1 91970 8:30 A.M

MAR 6 1986 GUAM TERRITORIAL LAW LIBRARY

Public Law 10-189

TENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 1970 (SECOND) Regular Session

Bill No. 561

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

Introduced by J. U. Torres J. T. Sablan

AN ACT TO RENAME AGAFU GUMAS MACHANANAO VILLAGE.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM: Section 1. Statement of legislative findings. The Legislature finds that the area known since the Second World War as Agafu Gumas is actually located in that part of Guam that in pre-war days was known as Machananao. The Legislature further finds that it is in the public interest to preserve all Guam place names, particularly one with as ancient a public record as Machananao.

Section 2. Renaming Agafu Gumas. That part of the municipality of Yigo referred to as "Agafu Gumas" is hereby officially renamed "Machananao Village" and henceforth all maps, documents, and other public records shall refer to such area under its new name.